RESOLUTION NO. 09-46

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
LANCASTER, CALIFORNIA, SETTING THE SERVICE RATES FOR
THE COLLECTION OF REFUSE AND RECYCLABLES PURSUANT
TO SECTION 13.16.080 OF THE LANCASTER MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lancaster Municipal Code Section 13.16.080, the Lancaster
City Council is authorized to fix and determine the rates that may be charged for collecting or
removing garbage, refuse or recyclables from any premises in the City; and

WHEREAS, all residential units in the City are required to participate in the City’s refuse
collection service; and

WHEREAS, the franchisee under that certain Residential Refuse and Recycling
Agreement dated July 1, 2007, entered into by the City of Lancaster, may not charge or collect
any fees or rates other than the fees and rates set forth in this Resolution or any other resolution
adopted by the City Council, and the fees and rates established in this Resolution must remain in
effect, unless changed by subsequent resolution of the City Council of the City of Lancaster.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, THAT:

Section 1. The monthly rates for refuse and recycling collection service in the
City of Lancaster shall be those set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

Section 2. All rates set forth in this Resolution shall be reflected on all refuse
bills issued on and after July 1, 2009.

Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.
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PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this day of , ,
by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
ATTEST: APPROVED:
GERI K. BRYAN, CMC R. REX PARRIS
City Clerk Mayor
City of Lancaster City of Lancaster
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES }ss
CITY OF LANCASTER }

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION
CITY COUNCIL

I City of Lancaster, CA, do

hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution No. 09-46, for which
the original is on file in my office.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, on this
day of , .

(seal)




Exhibit "A"

Waste Management of Antelope Valley
City of Lancaster
Rate Schedule

Complete rate sheet
Rates affected by CPI

RESIDENTIAL SERVICES

Single family & mobile home park service— 3 carts
Senior Citizen single family & mobile home discount — 3
carts

Mobile Home Park - Bag service

Mobile Home Park — 3 carts (64-gallon)

Mobile Home Park — 2 carts (64-gallon)
Additional Trash cart

Additional green waste cart - over 2

Additional recycling cart - over 2

Extra Bag Pick up

Home Compost Discount

Home Compost Discount - Senior

Residential Contamination fee - per incident
Bulky item pickup - beyond 4 per operating year
AB939 Surcharge per refuse container

On-Premise Service Fee

Electronic Waste Pickup

COMMERCIAL SERVICES
Bin Slze -
96- gallon

1 yard

1.5 yard

2 yard

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard
BinSize
1 yard

1.5 yard

2 yard

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard

Bin SIZB’

1 yard

1.5 yard

2 yard

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard

 $141.76

Current 2009/2010

Rate

$23.20
$18.03

$26.95
$22.08
$19.85
$12.94
$10.78
$10.78

$2.74
$20.41
$15.24
$16.17
$16.17

$0.81
$26.95
$16.17

'$29.29

$58.61
$71.87
$83.20
$119.11
$138.01

S187.17

2x Week

$105.88

$128.54
$147.46
$189.07
$253.32

| ,,$315 71

Rates

$22.76

$17.69

$26.44
$21.66
$19.47
$12.69
$10.58
$10.58

$2.69
$20.02
$14.95
$15.86
$15.86

$0.79
$26.44
$15.86

. - week ; ;

|
|
|

$28.73

$57.50
$70.50
$81.62
$116.85
$135.39
$183.61

$103.87
$126.10
$144.66
$185.48
$248.51
$309.71

Bxweek |
$139.07

$177.72
$200.41
$287.33
$359.20
$414.03

$174.34
$196.60
$281.87
$352.38
$406.16

|



BinSize
1 yard

1.5 yard

2 yard

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard
BinSize

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard
BinSize
3 yard

4 yard

6 yard

COMMERCIAL AB939 SURCHARGE FEES -

Bin Size
96- gallon
1 yard

1.5 yard

2 yard

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard
R
1 yard

1.5 yard

2 yard

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard

Bin Size
1 yard

1.5 yard

2 yard

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard
Bin Size
1 yard

1.5 yard

2 yard

3 yard

4 yard

6 yard

. & week
$177 72

$206.07
$258.99
$368.65
$465.06

~ $552.00
 5xweek

$383.75
$527.42

$614.40

6% week
$421 .58
$563.34
$691.88

$0.36

$0.37
$0.70
$1.05
$1.40
$2.11
$2.82
$4.21

 2xweek

$1.43
$2.11
$2.79
$4.21
$5.62
$8.44

 3xweek

$2.14
$3.16
$4.18
$6.33
$8.44
$12 66

4x week‘ ‘

$2.86
$4.21
$5.57
$8.44
$11.24
$16.88

$174.34
$202.15
$254.07
$361.65
$456.22
$541 51

$376 46
$517.40
$602.73

$552.64
$678.73

$0.69
$1.03
$1.37
$2.07
$2.77
$4.13

$1.40
$2.07
$2.74
$4.13
$5.51
$8.28

$2.10
$3.10
$4.10
$6.21
$8.28

$12.42

$2.81
$4.13
$5.46
$8.28
$11.03
$16.56

‘i

v

$413.57
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BinSize
3 yard
4 yard
6yad
Bin Size
3 yard
4 yard
6 yard

OTHER SERVICES/FEES

Temporary 3 yard bins Delivery/Removal — includes 7 day
rental

Temporary Bin - Extra Pickup Fee .

Daily Fental Fee temporary bin - per day exceeding 7 days

Activation Fee

Bin Exchanges (more than 1 per year)
Bulky item pickup — commercial each
Cart replacement fee

Contaimination fee - commercial
Contaimination fee - residential

Lock lids (per month, per bin)

Phone Payment service fee

Push out service — flat rate over 15 feet
Reactivation fee

Trip charge - commercial

Overweight Fee - Commercial bin exceeding 300 Ibs/yard

Commercial Vertical Compactor Containers
Extra pick up fee - all sizes of bins (snap shot and XP)

ROLL-OFF SERVICES

Temporary Container any size per haul

Compactors any size per pull + temp rate

Recycling Cardboard roll off any size per haul flat fee

Daily rental fee - per day exceeding 7 days
Trip Charge

Relocation Fee

MSW per ton

C & D per ton

Green waste/wood per ton

Clean concrete/asphalt per ton

Fill Dirt per ton

AB939 Surcharge

waéek -

$10.57
$14.09
$21.08
~ 6xweek
$12.66
$16.88
$25.33

$108.04

$55.79
$7.55

$16.17
$75.46
$17.80
$80.85
$26.95
$16.17
$27.35
$8.62
$21.87
$26.95
$26.95

$53.90
3 times
Commercial

$55.79

$285.95
$451.90
$138.30

$7.48
$80.18
$80.18
$42.36
$66.28
$34.21
$9.62
$8.55
$11.30

-

]
1

$10.37
$13.82
$20.68
$12.42
$16.56
$24.85

$105.99

$54.73
$7.41

$15.86
$74.03
$17.46
$79.31
$26.44
$15.86
$26.83

$8.46
$21.45
$26.44
$26.44

$52.88

$54.73

$277.09
$437.89
$134.01

$7.25
$77.69
$77.69
$44.56
$64.23
$33.15
$9.32
$8.28
$10.95



